Forsch et al., provide an unusually comprehensive study surveying the distribution of Fe and Mn in an Antarctic fjord, which has been the site of ongoing work by the FjordEco project. In addition to conducting profiles of the water column, the authors report sedimentary work, some analysis of ice samples, ligands, and some regional model work to comment in more detail on sources of Fe/Mn. The Fe:Mn ratio is also used to provide insight into the relative importance of different trace metal sources. Overall this is quite a novel study, there are few studies reporting depth profiles of these elements, which limit primary production across much of the Southern Ocean, in Antarctic coastal areas. The combination of data makes the study unique and a valuable addition to the literature. The visiting of the same site in two seasons is particularly valuable for an Antarctic fieldsite.

As written at present it is however quite long and in places I think more suitable for a Marine Chemistry readership, I think the text could be shortened a little. Some of the extrapolations from model work and calculations based on only a few melted ice samples could be trimmed a fair bit. This would strengthen the scientific arguments presented, cut out the parts of the discussion where large uncertainties remain and not much informative can be said, and make the text more readable.

This is a minor critique however, and overall the text is a strong addition to the field.

R: We thank Reviewer #1 for their detailed review of all aspects of the text. We recognize that at present the text is long and this required considerable effort on the part of the reviewer. The text will be shortened considerably by shortening and moving most of the modelling discussion to supplemental text. We will limit the discussion of extrapolative aspects where few measurements or large uncertainties prevent concrete conclusions. We address each comment by line using boldface formatted text.

Comments/corrections by line

Title: Why not 'Fe and Mn'?

R: We chose to focus this work on iron, making use of manganese as a proposed tracer for different iron sources. However, as both Reviewers indicated, Mn dispersal should be explicitly addressed due to the importance of both micronutrients for primary production in Antarctica. We will increase the focus on Mn as a micronutrient in the revised version.

15 'of bioavailable Fe' why not just 'Fe'?

R: Changed to just 'Fe'.

23 Ocean or atmospheric temperature?

R: We have specified this as atmospheric temperature.

28-29 This isn't strictly speaking correct, there isn't a simple relationship between increasing phytoplankton productivity and increasing carbon export because carbon export efficiency varies markedly between regimes (Henson et al., 2019), it would be more precise to say that Fe addition to Fe-limited regions increases primary production and potentially carbon export.

R: We have changed this statement to be more precise: "...and when enhanced in Fe-limited regions of the ocean, naturally or artificially, primary production increases and potentially carbon export."

45 'and reduced macronutrient supply'. It isn't turbidity that does this on broad scales – although there may be a very small phosphate sink onto Fe-rich particles – it's strong stratification that leads to very low productivity in some Arctic fjords (Holding et al., 2019). Rephrase.

R: Rephrased.

48 There's also the question of chemistry and factors that control Fe stability which you develop later. If discharge increases into a region which already has nM concentrations of dFe, is it possible to increase dFe and lateral dFe fluxes further? (Lippiatt et al., 2010) among other more recent references hints that dFe may be saturated in some near-shore, in this case Alaskan, regions which implies that increasing deposition of dFe or labile particles inshore wouldn't changes lateral dFe fluxes. More recent GEOTRACES work also comments on the competition between oxyhydroxide surfaces and ligands to bind Fe such that in these high turbidity environments undersaturation may be driven by increasing particle (and Fe) loads (Ardiningsih et al., 2021).

R: We show robustly that organic Fe-binding ligands are undersaturated everywhere in the fjord system. It is possible that this is a result of high concentrations of particle-associated ligands, which are sufficiently high in this environment to compete with the organic ligand pool and remove dFe. However, we imply multiple ligand sources which could easily obscure our ability to test this important hypothesis. The sentence in question does include the term "scavenging", which encompasses a number of potential chemical processes.

54 (I'm not a glaciologist) Cold-based - is this the correct term? My understanding from the literature was that cold-based and warm-based terms are not used to refer to submarine ice, only to land-based ice (e.g. see entry in Encyclopedia of Snow, Ice and

Glaciers). I think a different term is required when comparing submerged ice faces that are/are not subject to submarine melt.

R: We have changed our verbiage to reflect more accurately the marine focus. Cold-water and warm-water are now used throughout the text.

59 Note sure what 'minimal alteration' means in this context? You mean elsewhere there is also melting of the ice terminus – but I thought this was usually a very minor component of total freshwater discharge even in warmer catchments so I'm not sure it's much of a critical difference?

R: We have chosen to make this distinction because of the non-linear effects of mixing and dilution which occur at increasing freshwater input. Since there exists a small fraction of meltwater in the system as a whole, mixing ratios and vertical velocities are small compared to other catchments that have either larger subglacial or basal meltwater fluxes.

For clarity, we have changed 'minimal alteration' to be 'minimal dilution of seawater.'

61 anoxia- is this always, or only sometimes the case?

R: It is possible that anoxia does not develop as frequently as literature suggests, and could even demonstrate seasonality depending on the occurrence of flushing events, or exchange with the coastal ocean in subglacial cavities. We have changed the language to reflect this uncertainty.

78 "prior to significant glacier retreat" does not read well without a sentence explaining that this is(?) forecast/anticipated at this location. Also, I assume, you should specific prior to retreat associated with recent climate change?

R: Pritchard and Vaughan (2007) show widespread increases in the mean flow rate of marine terminating glaciers in the northern Antarctic Peninsula (increase of 12% from 1993 to 2003), coincident with frontal retreat over the period of study (1965 – 2004). As rates of summer warming increase in this region as a result of climate change, these trends are expected to continue into the future. We will cite this reference here and specify the retreat is associated with recent climate change.

88 Two two cruises

R: Resolved.

91 Neko Harbor – I would not know where this is without a dot on the chart or a lat/long

R: Neko Harbor station will be added to the map in Fig. 1.

Fig 1. I struggled to read the text on the right hand side of this figure, maybe improve the contrast of strengthen the outline

R: We will change the text formatting to improve the contrast.

106 N_2 and it would be better to state the specific grade e.g. 99.99%.

R: Resolved.

115 and filtered prior to analysis, repeated

R: Resolved.

120 Is there a specific reason for mentioning GP16, reads a little odd?

R: There was no intent for including GP16 besides to support the application of methods used in the current study. We have included a more general citation for GEOTRACES methods (Cutter and Bruland, 2012).

133 Q- is quartz distilled? Selectively means you varied the concentration factor?

R: The grade is Suprapur. Selectively means we only pre-concentrate iron and not the high salt matrix. The concentration factor was not varied. We have changed this sentence to instead say "pre-concentrations and matrix removal."

138 It would be better to say what this was e.g.. x nM dFe Pacific surface seawater

R: Changed.

144 Define LOD

R: LOD is now explicitly defined as 3x the standard deviation of the blank.

167 0.2% is ambiguous, M concentrations would be better

R: We have instead stated "0.2% v/v."

168 solution of solution

R: Resolved.

181 If these are average values, why ~? Surely they are exact. Are they meant to imply the gradient is subject to high uncertainty? If so, maybe show the uncertainty.

R: We removed the tilde as these are calculated values.

188 Reference format

R: We have revised the reference formatting.

207 ambiguous: ,for deeper layers, is 84.6 m and the minimum thickness, for surface layers, is 0.5 m (?)

R: The modeled water column is composed of 25 depth layers, which follow the bathymetry such that the deepest layer <u>can be up to</u> 84.6 m thick, while the surface layers may be as small as 0.5 m thick.

208 It might help some readers not familiar with the region if the Straits were labeled on Fig. 1

R: Straits are now labeled on the left side map.

214 'captured' Maybe 'represented'

R: Changed.

215 'These new freshwater sources include also surface runoff and local melt of glacial ice' repetition

R: We will revise this section by combining sentences in lines 213 and 216: "Processes like melting of icebergs and floating sea ice are not modeled directly, therefore such local freshwater sources are captured in a surface intensified meltwater input applied along the glacial fronts (for further details see Hahn-Woernle et al. 2020)."

232-235 I don't think you need this.

R: Topic sentences are removed.

240 What increased Si are you referring to? The innermost station looks depleted and the water column from 0-10 km on fig. looks like high Si-high NO3. A 'new' Si signal

would, I assume, show an excess of Si over NO3 if originating from bedrock related sources– you can test this by plotting Si* and considering the origin of the watermasses. Is this Si high relative to NO3, and if not is the different macronutrient concentration in this watermass related to seasonal inflow/outflow and the sluggish turnover beneath the sill?

R: Plotted below are Si:N [mol:mol] ratios for late Spring (top panel) and Fall (bottom panel). These panels show where Si is enriched or depleted with respect to N, or in the case for the upper 50 m, where nitrate has been preferentially depleted. We excluded the upper 50 m to not confound our interpretation with biological drawdown. We notice that Si concentrations are enriched, relative to N, in the inner fjord (section distance = 0 km) and near-surface in the late Spring. The near-surface signature also shows high Si:N ratios for both seasons, and probably results from a combination of downward mixing of low N water following the phytoplankton blooms and/or due to the presence of glacial meltwater, enriched in Si and not N (discussed in new publication and references therein: Krisch et al. 2021). Indeed, Si:N is highly correlated with meltwater fraction in Andvord Bay (not shown). We note that in the Fall (bottom panel), the Si:N ratio everywhere is elevated relative to the late Spring (top panel).





We therefore suggest that elevated concentrations of Si in the late Spring are driven by fjord specific processes (i.e. meltwater/sedimentary input) and not a result of distinct water masses. The origin of the high Si:N signal in deep water masses outside of the fjord in the Spring (bottom panel; section distances > 20 km) is from Bransfield Strait water mass, which does enter the mouth of the fjord during katabatic flushing events (Lundesgaard et al. 2018). We will revise the text to indicate that the "Increased Si concentrations within the inner fjord" with respect to nitrate concentrations, are "driven by sedimentary processes, or weathering of the bedrock" since Si:N is highly correlated with MWf.

Fig 2 It would be useful to see where these stations are in order for the reader to be easily able to interpret the trends. Can you, for example, overlay the transect line on figure 1. What drives the 1 station with really low chl a in Dec, is this real, it looks suspicious/erroneous as plotted?

R: The transect line is plotted as a dashed yellow line in Figure 1, however, bounds for which stations are included will be mapped in the future version of the figure. The low Chla is anomalous and was located in a low productivity station located outside of the fjord mouth. We can remove this station from the section plot.

277 You can presumably calculate the upper limit though, if you assume all freshwater required to balance MWf came from this one point source (obviously thereby easily an upper limit), you would get a discharge of <1 m3 s-1 (correct?) which means this is unlikely to be driving considerable circulation.

R: The estimated volume flux of ~0.5 m³ s⁻¹ leads to a weak buoyancy forcing and leads to a proportionally small entrainment rate (Ø. Lundesgaard PhD Thesis, University of Hawaii at Manoa). We will revise this sentence to include an estimate of discharge and a statement that this is not driving circulation.

299 Is this decrease significant?

R: The decrease in the mean is not significant. This does not change any interpretations in the rest of the manuscript. We will remove: "but a seasonal decrease in concentration was observed" and replace with, "and similar mean concentrations were observed for both seasons".

325 But you measured TdFe? So why not just 1 sentence comparing TdFe values?

R: Agreed. We will instead compare TDFe with the Ryder Bay data set. However, we will keep the sentence that TDFe and LpFe are valid comparisons at these two sites since concentrations of TDFe >> dFe.

360 Yes, these seem extremely high, I'm not sure if many prior values are published, the only ones I'm aware of are Al in (Menzel Barraqueta et al., 2018) who report much lower levels for Al. I note however that the authors' elemental ratios do seem sensible, so it looks like it just happened to be the case that the ice collected had a high sediment load, do you know (roughly?) what this was?

R: The anomaly is a result of targeted sampling of an iceberg with a high particle load, with dark layers of embedded sediment. The choice of regional crustal elemental ratios is open to debate, as we know that the Peninsula region has widespread volcanism and metamorphism (Jordan et al. 2020) and thus, might have different ratios than typical continental crust (ie basalt). The crustal component may be re-estimated in the subsequent version. This will change our results by increasing the crustal component of Fe and Mn, since these metals are enriched (relative to Al) in basaltic/andesitic crusts.

Table 1 The significant figures here could be reduced a bit, it doesn't really make sense to report decimal places for the high concentrations as written for example.

R: Agreed. Significant figures are reduced for high concentration (glacial ice) samples.

374 Details of statistical test

R: No statistical test. The means are indistinguishable.

Table 2 Check sig. figs. A few values are either rounded or missing .0

R: Resolved.

452 value_unit consistency

R: Resolved.

478 "we note that the icebergs within Andvord were predominantly "clean" ice" How do you know this? And does this mean you intentionally sampled some ice which was sediment-rich when selecting the ice endmember samples?

R: This was based on visual inspection of icebergs during the field operations, but is also supported by glacial cameras, which monitored ice conditions within the fjord year-round. Two samples were selected as medium-to-high sediment load endmember samples to capture the variability present within the fjord. It is important to note that despite its relative smaller contribution to solid ice flux, "dirty" ice would contribute potentially as much or more dFe to the surface ocean upon melting.

493 "Average" means a mean? (I think in this context it's important to stress the mean/median values are likely very different)

R: The value reflects a mean, while the median would be resistant to outliers and be overall much lower since 90% of glacial ice values would fall below the arithmetic mean (Hopwood et al. 2019). We are limited to using the LpFe mean of two glacial ice samples to compare to the largest compilation, since there are few measurements of dFe in glacial ice from Antarctica and it is not clear how dFe scales with TDFe in glacial ice. We will add a sentence about how the median value would be expected to be lower than this mean (closer to Glacial Ice 3 and 4).

501 'might' can probably be removed here, it's obvious from your data scavenging does occur, as it does everywhere else.

R: Agreed, so we have removed "might."

515 "It seems reasonable..." repetition of the last few sentences

R: Resolved.

518 "(82-86% of TpFe, 61-64% of TpMn)" It's not clear at a glance what measurement the % refers to as a fraction of TpFe/Mn

R: These percentages reflect our estimate of contributions from crustal material to the total particulate trace metal concentrations. We make use of the ratio of

elements found in the upper continental crust. We calculate the contribution of crustal material to total particulate trace metals by the following equation:

% crustal = ([TpAl]*Me:Al_{crustal})/[TpMe]

This will be clarified in the subsequent version of the manuscript.

526 delete 'as'

R: Resolved.

527 As above, is it generally correct to state the subglacial environment was certainly anoxic, or does this vary with location? Do you have evidence specifically in this region that it is anoxic?

R: We do not have direct evidence that the subglacial environment is anoxic. This is inferred due to the high concentrations of labile particulate metals observed, which would form rapidly upon mixing of reduced species with oxygenic seawater. There is strong evidence for anoxia in general in Antarctica, as opposed to Greenland, where surface melt enters the subglacial system via moulins.

533 I think you need to state what this (8 nM dFe) is 'low' compared to (subglacial dFe?), in a marine context it's very high

R: We have revised the sentence to read as "low compared to subglacial fluids in contact with bedrock."

534 You need to state here what you're assuming the freshwater content is, basal ice? These sentences I think are speculative, if you look at any freshwater studies trying to quantify dFe (granted, there are no extensive surveys of freshwater dFe in runoff along the WAP that I am aware of, or similarly for subglacial discharge) the range is huge, so an obvious caveat is that you don't really know exactly what the freshwater concentration corresponding to these marine values is/was – and even if you did, it would likely vary so much in time and space that this variation would preclude any direct calculations concerning the exact weighted concentration most appropriate for this calculation (e.g. see the (Zhang et al., 2015) you already cite). If you really want to deduce a freshwater concentration, I think you really must try to present it also with an estimate of the (high) uncertainty.

R: Our assumption is that the subglacial endmember is a mixture of mostly basal ice meltwater and [some] drainage of surface melt to the base of the glacier

through moulins (Tuckett et al. 2019), although we think that refreezing occurs and limits surface pond drainage to the bedrock. An endmember of 875 nM (±231 nM propagated uncertainty of MWf and plume concentration) is scaled according to the meltwater fraction within the plume. Also, due to the steep topography along the WAP, the residence time of water within the subglacial hydrological system might be shorter than under the larger glaciers elsewhere in Antarctica, which contain subglacial lakes. We can not test this assumption and instead rely on a rough estimate of dFe by scaling to the MWf of the plume.

535 I'm not sure this is surprising, if you look at any studies (either field or lab-based) looking at dFe behavior, you invariably see strong removal at salinities even fractionally above zero (<1) practically immediately (within minutes), so I think it would be correct to say all available data suggests a universal trend in dFe removal on this scale.

R: We have changed the sentence to indicate intense dFe removal <u>is</u> occurring on this scale, though we mainly refer to a strong oxygen gradient.

537-540 I'm not sure there is presently evidence to support this, either that dFe concentrations change with glacier type/scale. I haven't looked at this in detail, and this is hard to deduce as there's obviously lots to think about in terms of what concentrations to compare and other confounding factors. In terms of the plume, I think the concentrations here are very similar to those reported for much larger discharge Greenland catchments e.g. (Hopwood et al., 2016; Kanna et al., 2020).

R: Agreed. There are many factors one could think would have an important control of dFe content, including the bedrock source material, availability of weathering reactants/organic matter, oxygen levels, and residence time in the subglacial hydrologic system. We can remove this sentence (line 537) as the controls on endmember subglacial dissolved trace metal concentrations are unknown.

I also find this a little confusing (it is clearer after reading the next few paragraphs) as it reads as if the (Death et al., 2014) study is quoting a value of 3-30 uM for the plume, whereas I think this actually refers to zero salinity. I agree, that unless a model manages to formulate the rapid scavenging/removal occurring on very small scales particularly well -most models simply can't do that on this scale because this is subgrid for another other than a regional model- that these values are too high to do what they are being designed to do, but I think the phrasing here could be clearer.

R: We will change this section by adding a sentence about the importance of, and difficulty with parameterizing scavenging/removal at the ice-ocean interface as all studies suggest intense removal of dFe on short time/length scales.

586 are upper limit

R: Resolved.

598 Be more specific with what your oxidation rate is referring to, dissolved Fe(II) and dissolved Mn(II)?

R: We are referring to the oxidation rate of dissolved Fe(II) and Mn(II). We've changed the text to reflect oxidation state of dissolved metals.

600 I recently read another pre-print concerning Mn and Fe trends in a similar environment which you may find interesting (<u>https://www.essoar.org/doi/10.1002/essoar.10506252.1</u>)

R: Thank you for bringing this pre-print to our attention.

Figure 8 How many glacial ice samples are you plotting here? Is there enough data to do this robustly?

R: Fig. 8 displays the average LpMn:LpFe ratio of <u>two</u> glacial ice samples with varying particle loads. Despite the large range in particulate mass embedded, the ratio is approximately the same (0.061±0.002). Therefore, we use this ratio as representative for glacial ice.

620 Is this an increase considering the uncertainty on the values?

R: This is not a significant increase, but instead shows a remarkable consistency between seasons. We do not have a formulated interpretation of why this might be, however, one thought is that this indicates something about the particles present (monodispersive in size? a single source of lithogenics as glacial flour?), and have reached saturation for adsorptive binding of dFe.

626 This seems speculative "are the target for ligand-mediated mineral dissolution and perhaps microbial uptake"

R: We concede that it is speculative, however it is not well known if inorganic colloidal/particulate iron is bioavailable. The presence of strong Fe-binding ligands suggests concentrations of the most bioavailable source Fe' are too low to support optimal growth, and therefore additional Fe is required.

639 Is there a specific reason for a comparison to the California Current transition zone? I don't this discussion adds much, yes there is a huge excess of NO₃ pretty much

everywhere across the region, and from a ratio perspective, much of this NO₃ will remain following complete dFe drawdown (which is confirmed by time series at bases in the region showing NO₃ very rarely approaches low concentrations) – but microbes are still experiencing a high dFe concentration throughout much of the year, so I don't think it's the case that they are Fe-limited in term of their growth during the growth season (or did I misunderstand something here?)

R: Studies in the CA Current region have established that ratios of NO3:dFe are generally predictive of diatom Fe stress, more so than the dFe concentration. Admittedly, this is a different environment with higher overall dFe concentrations, but the possibility of iron stress on certain populations cannot a priori be excluded.

654 Raiswell, correct reference? This statement is perhaps is a little too specific, you could comment that the detail of ligand concentration/binding strength is not explicitly represented in most models.

R: Raiswell reference is removed. This sentence is changed to reflect the lack of accurate ligand representation in biogeochemical models.

656 I think the earlier (Lippiatt et al., 2010) work argues this.

R: We have added the citation here.

659 "associated feedbacks on climate" this is a big step

R: Removed and changed to "biogeochemical cycles of the macronutrients."

678 Are there fjords with strong katabatic winds in the Amundsen Sea?

R: Katabatic winds are generally present everywhere, and can be associated with moving sea ice and the formation of polynyas. The Amundsen does not have fjords since ice shelves are prominent in this sector.

686-890 Values like this derived from a hypothetical meltwater endmember need to be flagged as 'rough' or have some uncertainty quantified.

R: Agreed. We will include uncertainties on these estimates, although this section is to illustrate simply that glacial ice meltwater (with a relatively high mean dFe content) cannot account for all dFe within the surface, when biological removal processes are greatly reduced. 693 – I moved this comment having written it earlier in the text – how do you know the meltwater fractions you calculate are all associated with meltwater from this fjord? Presumably it is not, on its own, the major source of meltwater to the region, so other sources, likely some outside your model boxes, are producing meltwater which is then laterally transferred through your region? I think this caveat needs to be explained as at present in many places the text reads as if your fjord was the major source of meltwater (and thus dFe) to the region.

R: This caveat is explained in the limitations of the surface meltwater dye experiments. Through analogous meltwater dye experiments, we checked that glaciers in surrounding bays and Gerlache Strait contribute only 0.0003 MWf, and is presently explained in line 711 – 714. We have changed the sentence, "Third, only meltwater from the inner Andvord Bay is tracked..." to "Third, only meltwater originating from the inner Andvord Bay is considered."

696 "or, alternatively, that the glacial end member concentration is too low" Not sure I see the logic here, only if meltwater had to be 100% of the dFe supply? But we know, as shown in the text, there are multiple sources, so this doesn't make sense

R: Sentence is revised.

705-715 This presumably supports the earlier caveat about where meltwater comes from, that the Bay studied is not a/the sole major meltwater source, so the meltwater observed in/around the Bay is coming from multiple places not captured in the model set up?

R: A potentially small fraction, indicated in line 711.

785 "leading to enhanced productivity and sedimentation of carbon" You don't show this herein.

R: Sentence is revised.

Conclusion – This is quite long and I think would be sharper if cut. The new calculations are interesting but might sit better in the main text.

R: Yes, we will move the calculations to a final section summarizing the detailed modelling components. The conclusion will summarize the main sections of the paper, aided through the visualization, and will delineate outstanding questions not addressed by this work.

852 cause melting (warm-based). (?)

R: Changed to "warm-water."

889 I'm not sure you can make a conservative estimate of dFe from TdFe, is there a simple relationship between the two? I would say a 'rough' estimate of 10%.

R: There is no simple relationship between the two, so the language here is changed to reflect this is a rough estimate.

References refered to:

Ardiningsih, I., Zhu, K., Lodeiro, P., Gledhill, M., Reichart, G.-J., Achterberg, E. P., Middag, R. and Gerringa, L. J. A.: Iron Speciation in Fram Strait and Over the Northeast Greenland Shelf: An Inter-Comparison Study of Voltammetric Methods , Front. Mar. Sci. , 7, 1203 [online] Available from: https://www.frontiersin.org/article/10.3389/fmars.2020.609379, 2021.

Death, R., Wadham, J. L., Monteiro, F., Le Brocq, A. M., Tranter, M., Ridgwell, A., Dutkiewicz, S. and Raiswell, R.: Antarctic ice sheet fertilises the Southern Ocean, Biogeosciences, 11(10), 2635–2643, doi:10.5194/bg-11-2635-2014, 2014.

Henson, S., Le Moigne, F. and Giering, S.: Drivers of Carbon Export Efficiency in the Global Ocean, Global Biogeochem. Cycles, 33(7), 891–903, doi:https://doi.org/10.1029/2018GB006158, 2019.

Holding, J. M., Markager, S., Juul-Pedersen, T., Paulsen, M. L., Møller, E. F., Meire, L. and Sejr, M. K.: Seasonal and spatial patterns of primary production in a high-latitude fjord affected by Greenland Ice Sheet run-off, Biogeosciences, doi:10.5194/bg-16-3777-2019, 2019.

Hopwood, M. J., Connelly, D. P., Arendt, K. E., Juul-Pedersen, T., Stinchcombe, M. C., Meire, L., Esposito, M. and Krishna, R.: Seasonal Changes in Fe along a Glaciated Greenlandic Fjord, Front. Earth Sci., 4, doi:10.3389/feart.2016.00015, 2016.

Kanna, N., Sugiyama, S., Fukamachi, Y., Nomura, D. and Nishioka, J.: Iron supply by subglacial discharge into a fjord near the front of a marine-terminating glacier in northwestern Greenland, Global Biogeochem. Cycles, doi:10.1029/2020GB006567, 2020.

Lippiatt, S. M., Lohan, M. C. and Bruland, K. W.: The distribution of reactive iron in northern Gulf of Alaska coastal waters, Mar. Chem., 121(1–4), 187–199, doi:10.1016/j.marchem.2010.04.007, 2010.

Menzel Barraqueta, J.-L., Schlosser, C., Planquette, H., Gourain, A., Cheize, M., Boutorh, J., Shelley, R., Pereira Contreira, L., Gledhill, M., Hopwood, M. J., Lherminier, P., Sarthou, G. and Achterberg, E. P.: Aluminium in the North Atlantic Ocean and the Labrador Sea (GEOTRACES GA01 section): roles of continental inputs and biogenic particle removal, Biogeosciences, 2018, 1–28, doi:10.5194/bg-2018-39, 2018.

Zhang, R., John, S. G., Zhang, J., Ren, J., Wu, Y., Zhu, Z., Liu, S., Zhu, X., Marsay, C. M. and Wenger, F.: Transport and reaction of iron and iron stable isotopes in glacial meltwaters on Svalbard near Kongsfjorden: From rivers to estuary to ocean, Earth Planet. Sci. Lett., 424, 201–211, doi:10.1016/j.epsl.2015.05.031, 2015.

Citations not included in main text, referred to in comment responses:

Cutter, G. A. and Bruland, K. W.: Rapid and noncontaminating sampling system for trace elements in global ocean surveys, Limnol. Oceanogr. Methods, 10(6), 425–436, doi:https://doi.org/10.4319/lom.2012.10.425, 2012.

Jordan, T. A., Riley, T. R. and Siddoway, C. S.: The geological history and evolution of West Antarctica, Nat. Rev. Earth Environ., 1(2), 117–133, doi:10.1038/s43017-019-0013-6, 2020.

Krisch, S., Hopwood, M. J., Schaffer, J., Al-Hashem, A., Höfer, J., Rutgers van der Loeff, M. M., Conway, T. M., Summers, B. A., Lodeiro, P., Ardiningsih, I., Steffens, T. and Achterberg, E. P.: The 79°N Glacier cavity modulates subglacial iron export to the NE Greenland Shelf, Nat. Commun., 12(1), 3030, doi:10.1038/s41467-021-23093-0, 2021.

Tuckett, P. A., Ely, J. C., Sole, A. J., Livingstone, S. J., Davison, B. J., Melchior van Wessem, J. and Howard, J.: Rapid accelerations of Antarctic Peninsula outlet glaciers driven by surface melt, Nat. Commun., 10(1), 4311, doi:10.1038/s41467-019-12039-2, 2019.